## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

CONVEYING PART	Y DATA			
٩		N	ame Execu	tion Date
Doxey Phillips			02/17/200	)4
Leane Darnold			02/17/200	)4
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA			
Name:	lame: Young OS LLC			
Street Address:	1663 Fenton	Park C	purt	
City:	Fenton			
State/Country:	MISSOURI			
Postal Code:	63026			
PROPERTY NUMBE				
PROPERTY NUMBE			Number	
		D5583		
Property Patent Number:	Гуре	D5583		
Property Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC	Гуре E DATA	J <u>L</u>		
Property Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number:	Гуре Е DATA 314238	2401	47	
Property Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i>	Гуре Е DATA 314238	2401 <i>Mail w</i>		
Property <sup>-</sup> Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone:	Туре E DATA 314238 <i>be sent via US</i> 314-238	2401 S <i>Mail w</i> 8-2400	47	
Property Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam	Type E DATA 314238 <i>be sent via US</i> 314-238 jsoifer@ e: Jonatha	2401 5 <i>Mail w</i> 8-2400 0polster an P. Sc	47 <i>nen the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> ieder.com ifer	
Property Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	Type E DATA 314238 be sent via US 314-238 jsoifer@ e: Jonatha 12412 F	2401 5 <i>Mail wi</i> 8-2400 0polster an P. So Powerso	47 <i>nen the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> ieder.com	
Property Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	Type E DATA 314238 be sent via US 314-238 jsoifer@ e: Jonatha 12412 F Suite 20	2401 <i>S Mail w.</i> 8-2400 Dpolster an P. Sc Powersc 00	47 <i>nen the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> ieder.com ifer ourt Drive	
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i>	Type E DATA 314238 be sent via US 314-238 jsoifer@ e: Jonatha 12412 F Suite 20	2401 <i>S Mail w.</i> 8-2400 Dpolster an P. Sc Powersc 00	47 <i>nen the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> ieder.com ifer	
Property Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	Type E DATA 314238 be sent via US 314-238 jsoifer@ e: Jonatha 12412 F Suite 20 St. Loui	2401 <i>S Mail w.</i> 8-2400 Dpolster an P. Sc Powersc 00	47 <i>nen the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> ieder.com ifer ourt Drive	

502252304

In re: US Pat. Nos. D540,945, D558,346, and D558,347 Issued: Apr. 17, 2007, Dec. 25, 2007, and Dec. 25, 2007, respectively Inventors: Leane Darnold & Doxey Phillips For: Periodontal Scaling Tip for Ultrasonic Handpiece

# Declaration Regarding Correction To Assignment Information For Pat. Nos. D540,945, D558,346, and D558,347 (MPEP 323.01(b))

I, Katherine Cosic, do hereby declare and state as follows

- 1. My name is Katherine Cosic, and I am a Vice-President of Young OS LLC, the assignee of Pat. Nos. D540,945, D558,346, and D558,347.
- This Declaration is made in to request a correction to the assignment information for these patents, which issued on Apr. 17, 2007, Dec. 25, 2007, and Dec. 25, 2007, respectively listing Leane Darnold and Doxey Phillips as the inventors. Pat. Nos. D558,346, and D558,347 are divisionals of D540,945. Thus, these three patents comprise a patent family.
- 3. When the original application for these patents was filed, the attached assignment was filed to transfer ownership rights of the claimed invention from the inventors to their employer Young OS LLC.
- 4. When the assignment was prepared, the assignee's name was inadvertently set forth as Young OS, LC, rather than Young OS LLC. That is, the assignee name in the assignment included a comma (i.e., ",") after the "OS" and "LC" instead of "LLC". These were typographical errors that were not noticed at the time the assignments were prepared.
- Neither Leane Darnold nor Doxey Phillips is currently employed by Young OS LLC. Thus, a letter was sent to their last known addresses, with the attached corrected assignment requesting that he sign the corrected assignment.
- The corrected assignment was received from Ms. Phillips. However, nothing has been received from Ms. Darnold. Thus, we were thus unable to contact Ms. Darnold to have her sign a corrected assignment.
- 7. In view of the fact that Ms. Darnold inventor cannot be reached to sign a corrected assignment, Assignee requests that this declaration be accepted in lieu of a corrected assignment from Ms. Darnold. Attached is a copy of the corrected

# PATENT REEL: 029919 FRAME: 0545

In re: US Pat. Nos. D540,945, D558,346, and D558,347 Issued: Apr. 17, 2007, Dec. 25, 2007, and Dec. 25, 2007, respectively Inventors: Leane Darnold & Doxey Phillips For: Periodontal Scaling Tip for Ultrasonic Handpiece

assignment that was sent her, along with the original assignment and the cover sheet submitted with the original assignment.

8. I hereby declare that all statements made herein of my own knowledge are true and that all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true; and further that these statements were made with the knowledge that willful false statements and the like so made are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, under Section 1001 of Title 18 of the United States Code.

7 6 1

Date: February 20,2013

Katherine Cosic, Vice President, Young OS LLC

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, LEANE DARNOLD, a citizen of the United States, resident of the County of St. Louis. State of Missouri, whose post office address is 692 Applewood, Kirkwood, Missouri 63122, am a coinventor with DOXEY PHILLIPS of certain improvements in Periodontal Scaling Tip For Ultrasonic Dental Handpiece, identified as Attorney's Docket No. ECTI 8868US;

## Young OS LLC

AND, WHEREAS, YOUNG OS, LC, A Missouri Limited Liability Company, with offices at 1663 Fenton Park Court, Fenton, MO 63026, United States of America, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements in PERIODONTAL SCALING TIP FOR ULTRASONIC DENTAL HANDPIECE and all patent rights therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, said LEANE DARNOLD, do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto said YOUNG OS the entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements, and in and to all patent rights which may be granted or issued for said improvements, in the United States and all foreign countries, and any reissue, reexamination, continuation, continuation-in-part, division, or extension thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by said YOUNG OS, a limited liability company, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me if this Assignment and sale had not been made; and I agree to execute such further applications, powers of attorney, assignments and other documents as may be necessary or desirable to effectuate this Agreement.

AND I DO HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Patent, when granted, to the said YOUNG OS, a limited liability company, its successors and assigns, as assignees of the entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements, for the sole use and behoof of said YOUNG OS, a limited liability company, and for its successors and assigns, to the full ends of the terms for which Letters Patent may be granted.

AND I further grant to YOUNG OS, a limited liability company, its successors and assigns, the right to claim for any application for patent for said improvements the full benefit of any international agreement between the United States and any foreign country or countries.

AND our attorney is hereby authorized to insert in this Assignment the Serial No. and filing date of said application, when advised thereof, as follows:

Serial No:	29/250,	0
-	· · ·	
Date:	2/17/0	4

Filed:

LEANE DARNOLD, Inventor

DIANE M. AMJ BR Notice Provides of Social

STATE OF MENT OUSPATENT

: 029919 FRAME: 0547

STATE OF MISSOURI

COUNTY OF ST. LOUIS

On this  $171 \pm 4$  day of  $12 \pm 3$ , 2004, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared LEANE DARNOLD, to me known to be the person named in and who executed the above Assignment, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein mentioned, as her own free act and deed.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 9-25-2006

) SS.

## RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Tradem copy thereof.	arks: Please record the attached original documents or						
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)						
Leane Darnold Doxey Phillips	Name: <u>YOUNG OS, LC</u>						
	Internal Address:						
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? <u>Yes X No</u> 3. Nature of conveyance:	Street Address: <u>1663 Fenton Park Court</u>						
Assignment	City: <u>Fenton</u> State: <u>Missouri</u> Zip: <u>63026</u>						
Security Agreement Change of Name							
	Additional names(s) & addresses(es) attached?  Yes X No						
Execution Date: February 17, 2004 (both inventors) 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):							
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: <u>2/16/04 &amp;</u> 2/17/04 respectively							
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)						
Additional numbers atta	Additional numbers attached? 🔲 Yes 🛛 No						
<ol><li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence should be mailed:</li></ol>	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: <u>1</u>						
Name: Polster, Lieder, Woodruff & Lucchesi, L.C.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ <u>40.00</u>						
Internal Address: <u>Suite 230</u>	<ul> <li>Enclosed</li> <li>Authorized to be charged to deposit account in</li> </ul>						
Street Address: 763 South New Ballas Road	case of any deficiency.						
City: <u>St. Louis</u> State: <u>MO</u> Zip: <u>63141</u>	8. Deposit account number: <u>162201</u> (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)						
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE							
copy is a true copy of the original document. Jonathan P. Soifer Name of person Signing	going information is true and correct and any attached 2/18/27 Ure Date r sheet, attachments, and document: <u>3</u>						

Mail document to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, DC 20231

REEL: 029919 FRAME: 0548

Exhibit A

### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, DOXEY PHILLIPS, a citizen of the United States, resident of the County of St. Louis, State of Missouri, respectively, whose post office addresses is 2 Denny Lane, Huntleigh, Missouri 63131, am a co-inventor with Leane Darnold of certain improvements in Periodontal Scaling Tip For Ultrasonic Dental Handpiece, Identified as Attorney's Docket No. ECTI 8868US;

AND, WHEREAS, YOUNG OS, LC, A Missourl Limited Llability Company, with offices at 1663 Fenton Park Court, Fenton, MO 63026, United States of America, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements in Periodontal Scaling Tip For Ultrasonic Dental Handplece and all patent rights therefor:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, said DOXEY PHILLIPS, do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto said YOUNG OS the entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements, and in and to all patent rights which may be granted or issued for said improvements, in the United States and all foreign countries, and any reissue, reexamination, continuation, continuation-In-part, division, or extension thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by said YOUNG OS, a limited liability company, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me if this Assignment and sale had not been made; and I agree to execute such further applications, powers of attomey, assignments and other documents as may be necessary or desirable to effectuate this Agreement.

AND I DO HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Patent, when granted, to the said YOUNG OS, a limited liability company, its successors and assigns, as assignees of the entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements, for the sole use and behoof of said YOUNG OS, a limited liability company, and for its successors and assigns, to the full ends of the terms for which Letters Patent may be granted.

AND I further grant to YOUNG OS, a limited liability company, its successors and assigns, the right to claim for any application for patent for said improvements the full benefit of any international agreement between the United States and any foreign country or countries.

AND our attorney is hereby authorized to insert in this Assignment the Serial No. and filing date of said application, when advised thereof, as follows:

Serial No: 0 Date:

Filed Doxey Rhillips, Inventor

STATE OF MISSOURI)

PATRICIA K. HERMAN

COUNTY OF ST. LOUIS

On this <u>17</u><sup>T</sup> day of <u>February</u>, 2004, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared DOXEY PHILLIPS, to me known to be the person named in and who executed the above Assignment, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein mentioned, as his own free act and deed.

) \$\$.

Salucia K. He Notary Public

Notary Public - Notary Public STATE OF MISSOURI St. Louis County My Commission Expires: Qpubl 3, 2005 My Commission Expires: April 3, 2005

> PATENT REEL: 029919 FRAME: 0549

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, LEANE DARNOLD, a citizen of the United States, resident of the County of St. Louis. State of Missouri, whose post office address is 692 Applewood, Kirkwood, Missouri 63122, am a coinventor with DOXEY PHILLIPS of certain improvements in Periodontal Scaling Tip For Ultrasonic Dental Handpiece, identified as Attorney's Docket No. ECTI 8868US;

AND, WHEREAS, YOUNG OS, LC, A Missouri Limited Liability Company, with offices at 1663 Fenton Park Court, Fenton, MO 63026, United States of America, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements in PERIODONTAL SCALING TIP FOR ULTRASONIC DENTAL HANDPIECE and all patent rights therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, said LEANE DARNOLD, do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto said YOUNG OS the entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements, and in and to all patent rights which may be granted or issued for said improvements, in the United States and all foreign countries, and any reissue, reexamination, continuation-in-part, division, or extension thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by said YOUNG OS, a limited liability company, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me if this Assignment and sale had not been made; and I agree to execute such further applications, powers of attorney, assignments and other documents as may be necessary or desirable to effectuate this Agreement.

AND I DO HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Patent, when granted, to the said YOUNG OS, a limited liability company, its successors and assigns, as assignees of the entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements, for the sole use and behoof of said YOUNG OS, a limited liability company, and for its successors and assigns, to the full ends of the terms for which Letters Patent may be granted.

AND I further grant to YOUNG OS, a limited liability company, its successors and assigns, the right to claim for any application for patent for said improvements the full benefit of any international agreement between the United States and any foreign country or countries.

AND our attorney is hereby authorized to insert in this Assignment the Serial No. and filing date of said application, when advised thereof, as follows:

Serial No: <u><b>3</b>9</u> / <u>250, 089</u> Filed: <u>Nov, 1, 2006</u>
Date: 2/17/04 Reanewarwold LEANE DARNOLD, Inventor
STATE OF MISSOURI ) ) SS.
COUNTY OF ST. LOUIS )
On this <u>1714</u> day of <u>FEB</u> , 2004, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared LEANE DARNOLD, to me known to be the person named in and who executed the above Assignment, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein mentioned, as her own free act and deed.
My Commission Expires: 9-25-2006 DIANE MUNICIPAL AND UP Notice Development STAGE OF MATENT

1

\*REEL: 029919 FRAME: 0550

Exhibit A

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, DOXEY PHILLIPS, a citizen of the United States, resident of the County of St. Louis, State of Missouri, respectively, whose post office addresses is 2 Denny Lane, Huntleigh, Missouri 63131, am a co-inventor with Leane Darnold of certain improvements in Periodontal Scaling Tip For Ultrasonic Dental Handpiece, Identified as Attorney's Docket No. ECTI 8868US;

OS LLC AND, WHEREAS, YOUNG OS, LC, A Missouri Limited Liability Company, with offices at 1663 Fenton Park Court, Fenton, MO 63026, United States of America, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements In Periodontal Scaling Tip For Ultrasonic Dental Handplece and all patent rights therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, said DOXEY PHILLIPS, do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto said YOUNG OS the entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements, and in and to all patent rights which may be granted or issued for said improvements, in the United States and all foreign countries, and any reissue, reexamination, continuation, continuation-In-part, division, or extension thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by said YOUNG OS, a limited liability company, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me if this Assignment and sale had not been made; and I agree to execute such further applications, powers of attorney, assignments and other documents as may be necessary or desirable to effectuate this Agreement.

AND I DO HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to Issue said Patent, when granted, to the said YOUNG OS, a limited liability company, its successors and assigns, as assignees of the entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements, for the sole use and behoof of said YOUNG OS, a limited liability company, and for its successors and assigns, to the full ends of the terms for which Letters Patent may be granted.

AND I further grant to YOUNG OS, a limited liability company, its successors and assigns, the right to claim for any application for patent for said improvements the full benefit of any international agreement between the United States and any foreign country or countries.

AND our attorney is hereby authorized to insert in this Assignment the Serial No. and filling date of said application, when advised thereof, as follows:

) SS.

Serial No: o Date:

Filed:

Doxey Rhillips, Inventor

STATE OF MISSOURI)

COUNTY OF ST. LOUIS

mentioned, as his own free act and deed.

On this 17th day of February

, 2004, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared DOXEY PHILLIPS, to me known to be the person named in and who executed the above Assignment, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein

PATRICIA K. HERMAN Notary Public - Nutsry Soci STATE OF MISSOURI My Commission Expires: SL Louis County My Commission Expires: April 3, 2005

Saturcia K. He lotary Public

PATENT REEL: 029919 FRAME: 0551

**RECORDED: 03/04/2013**